
Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

Request for Proposal 

Quality Assurance 

 

Project No:  SR0155 

Highway 86 Road & Infrastructure Improvements 

Highway 86 Bridge & Main Access Road Projects 

 

May 10, 2023 

 

Dear Consultant: 

 

The Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportaion Development 

District, hereforth referred to as Big Cedar CID/TDD, is requesting the services of a 

consulting engineering firm to perform the described professional services for the project 

included on the attached list.  If your firm would like to be considered for these 

consulting services, you may express your interest by responding to the appropriate 

office, which is indicated on the attachments.  Limit your letter of interest to no more 

than 3 (three) pages.  This letter should include any information which might help us in 

the selection process, such as the persons or team you would assign to each project, the 

backgrounds of those individuals, and other projects your company has recently 

completed or are now active. It is required that your firm’s Statement of Qualification 

(RSMo 8.285 through 8.291) be submitted with your firm’s Letter of Interest, or be on 

file with with Big Cedar CID/TDD.  The statement of qualification is not included in the 

total page count limit. 

 

It is required that your firm be prequalified with MoDOT and listed in MoDOT’s 

Approved Consultant Prequalification List, or your firm will be considered non-

responsive. 

 

We request all letters be received by 3 PM, May 24, 2023 (05/24/2023) at 612 Devil’s 

Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739. 

 

Sincerely, 

 

 

 

 

Allyn Irvin 

Big Cedar Lodge 

Sr. Projects Manager 

 

 

Attachment A 

  

https://www.modot.org/consultant-prequalification-list
https://www.modot.org/consultant-prequalification-list


Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

City/County__Taney County_______  Route___State Highway 86______ 

Project No:   SR0155 

Location:   Ridgedale, MO 

Proposed Improvement: Highway 86 Road & Intersection Improvements:  

HWY 65 drop right lane addition and HWY 86 

widening to 4-lanes and intersection 

improvements including roundabouts. 

Highway 86 Bridge & Main Access Road 

Projects:  Main Access Road - From Jones Rd 

roundabout, under HWY 86, ties into existing 

entry to Thunder Ridge Arena south of HWY 86.  

Includes a pedestrian path and stormwater 

improvements.  HWY 86 Bridge - 72’ span NU-

Girder bridge, ~50’ wide/5 girder lines - the extent 

from approach slab to approach slab is about 120 

feet.  Also includes MSE walls to cut a “tunnel” 

below HWY 86. 

Length: ~ 2.24 Miles 

Approximate Construction Cost: $14,080,000 

DBE Goal Determination: NA 

Consultant Services Required: Attachment A 

Other Comments: Inquiries and Clarifications: Contact the point of 

contact (POC) noted below. 

Hold Points shall be provided within the QMP.  

For clarification on Hold Points, contact the POC. 

Contact: Name:  Big Cedar CID/TDD 

             Attn:  Allyn Irvin 

Address:  612 Devil’s Pool Road 

                Ridgedale, MO 65739 

Phone:  (417) 230-3330 

Email:  airvin@big-cedar.com 

Deadline:   3PM   May 24, 2023 

• Submit: Letter of interest should not exceed 3 (three) pages total.  A page is defined as 8-

1/2 by 11 inches and printed on one side.  2 (two) copies of the letter interest should be 

received at the address and by the time specified. 
 

Pursuant to the Brooks Act for Consultant Selection – the following criteria will be the 

basis for selection.  NOTE: Additional criteria can be added with the approval of Central 

Office Design- MoDOT. (Remove note before posting.) 

 

Experience and Technical Competence -          20 Max Points 

Capacity and Capability -            20 Max Points 

Past Record of Performance -       20 Max Points 

Cost of Services -        40 Max Points 

  



Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

ATTACHMENT A 

 

 

QUALITY ASSURANCE SCOPE OF SERVICES 

 

Quality Management NJSP-15-22 as defined by Addendum NO. 3 for the Highway 86 

Bridge & Main Access Road Projects shall be referenced to provide complete Quality 

Assurance Scope of Services. 

 

 

QUALITY MANAGEMENT NJSP-15-22  

  

1.0  Quality Management.  The contractor shall provide Quality Management as  

specified herein to ensure the project work and materials meets or exceeds all contract  

requirements for all work performed on or impacting MoDOT R/W or permanent  

easements including work on Taney County Right of Way or Big Cedar.  

  

1.1  The contractor shall provide Quality Control (QC) of the work and material, as  

specified herein, to ensure all work and material is in compliance with contract  

requirements.  QC staff shall perform and document all inspection and testing.  The QC  

inspectors and testers may be employed by the contractor, sub-contractor, or a qualified  

professional service provided by the contractor.  

  

1.2  The entity’s third party construction inspection consultant (hereinafter, entity) will  

provide Quality Assurance (QA) inspection.  The role of QA is to verify the performance 

of QC and provide confidence that the product will satisfy given requirements for quality.  

 

1.3  The contractor shall designate a person to serve as the project Quality Manager (QM).   

The QM shall be knowledgeable of standard testing and inspection procedures for  

highway and bridge construction, including a thorough understanding of the Missouri  

Standard Specifications.  The QM shall be responsible for the implementation and  

execution of the Quality Management Plan and shall oversee all QC responsibilities,  

including all sub-contract work.  The QM shall be the primary point of contact for all 

quality related issues and responsibilities, and shall ensure qualified QC technicians and  

inspectors are assigned to all work activities.  The QM should be separate from the  

manager of the work activities to effectively manage a QC program.  

  

1.4  Any QC personnel determined in sole discretion of the entity or MoDOT Resident  

Engineer (hereinafter engineer) to be incompetent, derelict in their duties, or dishonest,  

shall at a minimum be removed from the project.  Further investigation will follow with a  

stop work notification to be issued until the contractor submits a corrective action report  

that meets the approval of the engineer.  

   

2.0  Quality Management Plan.  The contractor shall develop, implement and maintain a  

Quality Management Plan (QMP) that will ensure the project quality meets or exceeds all  

contract requirements, and provides a record for acceptance of the work and material.  A  



Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

sample QMP, which shows minimum requirements, is provided on the MoDOT website 

at:  www.modot.org/quality.  

  

2.1  The QMP shall address all QC inspection and testing requirements of the work as  

described herein.  A draft QMP shall be submitted to the entity and the engineer for review  

at least three business days prior to the pre-construction conference.  An approved QMP  

is required at three business days prior to the start of work, unless otherwise allowed by  

the engineer.  Physical work on the project shall not begin prior to approval of the QMP  

by the engineer.    

  

2.2  The approved QMP shall be considered a contract document and any revisions to the  

QMP will require approval from the engineer.  

  

2.3  The following items shall be included in the Quality Management Plan:  

  

a) Organizational structure of the contractor’s project management,  

production staff, and QC staff, specific to this project.  

  

b) Name, qualifications and job duties of the Quality Manager.  

  

c) A list of all certified QC testers who will perform QC duties on the project,  

including sub-contract work, and the tests in which they are certified.  

  

d) A list of all QC inspectors who will perform QC inspection duties on the  

project, including sub-contract work, and the areas of inspection that they  

will be assigned.  

  

e) A procedure for verifying documentation is accurate and complete as  

outlined in Section 3.  

  

f) A procedure describing QC Inspections as outlined in Section 4.  

 

g) A procedure describing QC Testing, as outlined in Section 5, including a  

job specific Inspection and Test Plan (ITP).  

   

h) A procedure describing Material Receiving as outlined in Section 6.  

   

i) A list of Hold Points that are not included in the checklist forms, as outlined  

in Section 8.  

  

j) A procedure for documenting and resolving Non-Conforming work as  

outlined in Section 9.  

  

k) A procedure for tracking and documenting revisions to the QMP.  

  

l) A list of any approved changes to the Standard Specifications or ITP,  

http://www.modot.org/quality


Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

including a reference to the corresponding change order.  

  

m) Format for the Weekly Schedule and Work Plans as outlined in Section 10,  

including a list of activities that will require pre-activity meetings.  

  

3.0  Project Documentation.  The contractor shall establish a Document Control  

Procedure for producing and uploading the required Quality Management documents to a  

location approved by and is accessible to the entity and engineer.  The contractor may  

utilize MoDOT’s document management which is Microsoft SharePoint®.  Contractors do  

not need to purchase Microsoft SharePoint®, however, it is recommended that new users  

acquire some basic training to better understand how to use this software.  MoDOT does  

not provide the software training, but there are several online vendors who do.  Contractors  

are required to use Microsoft Excel® and Microsoft Word® with some documents.  

  

3.1  The contractor shall utilize the file structure and file naming convention provided by  

MoDOT.  A sample file structure is available on the MoDOT website.   

  

3.2  Documents (standard forms, reports, and checklists) referenced throughout this  

provision are considered the minimum documentation required.  They shall be obtained  

from MoDOT at the following web address:  www.modot.org/quality.  The documents  

provided by MoDOT are required to be used in the original format, unless otherwise  

approved by the engineer.  Any alteration to these forms shall be approved by the  

engineer.  

  

3.3  Timely submittal of the required documents to the MoDOT document storage location  

is essential to ensure payment can be processed for the completed work.  Submittal of the  

documents is required within 24 hours of the work shift that the work was performed, or  

on a document-specific schedule approved by the engineer and included in the QMP.  

  

3.4  The contractor shall establish a verification procedure that ensures all required  

documents are submitted to the entity within the specified time, and prior to the end of  

each pay period for the work that was completed during that period.  Payment will not be  

made for work that does not include all required documents.  Minimum documents that  

might be required prior to payment include: Test Reports, Inspection Checklists, Materials  

Receiving Reports, and Daily Inspection Reports.  

  

3.5  The contractor shall perform an audit at project closeout to ensure the final collection  

of documents is accurate and complete.  

  

4.0  Quality Control Inspections.  The QMP shall identify a procedure for performing 

QC inspections.  QC inspections shall be performed for all project activities to ensure the 

work is in compliance with the contract, plans and specifications.  

  

4.1  The QM shall identify the QC inspectors assigned to each work activity.  The QC  

inspectors shall inspect the work to ensure the work is completed in accordance with the  

plans and specifications, and shall document the inspection by completing the required  



Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

inspection checklists, forms, and reports provided by MoDOT.  Depending on the type of  

work, the checklists may be necessary daily, or they may follow a progressive work  

process.  The frequency of each checklist shall be stated in the QMP.  The contractor may  

propose alternate versions of checklists that are more specific to the work.  

  

4.2  A Daily Inspection Report (DIR) is required to document pertinent activity on the  

project each day.  This report shall include a detailed diary that describes the work  

performed as well as observations made by the inspection staff regarding quality control.   

The report shall include other items such as weather conditions, location of work, installed  

quantities, tests performed, and a list of all subcontractors that performed work on that  

date.  The report shall include the full name of the responsible person who filled out the  

report and shall be digitally signed by an authorized contractor representative.  

  

4.3  External fabrication of materials does not require further QC inspection if the product  

is currently under MoDOT inspection or an approved QC/QA program.  QC inspection and  

testing required in the production of concrete for the project shall be the responsibility of  

the contractor.  

  

4.4  The contractor shall measure, and document on the DIR, the quantity for all items of  

work that require measurement.  Any calculations necessary to support the measurement  

shall be included with the documentation.  The entity will verify the measurements prior 

to final payment.  

  

5.0  Quality Control Testing.  The QMP shall identify a procedure for QC testing.  The  

contractor shall perform testing of the work at the frequency specified in the Inspection  

and Test Plan (ITP).  

  

5.1  MoDOT will provide a standard ITP and the contractor shall modify it to include only  

the items of work in the contract, including adding any Job Special Provision items.  The  

standard ITP is available on the MoDOT website at www.modot.org/quality.  The  

contractor shall not change the specifications, testing procedures, or the testing  

frequencies, from the standard ITP without approval by the engineer and issuance of a  

change order.  

  

5.2  Test results shall be recorded on the standard test reports provided by the engineer,  

or in a format approved by the engineer.  Any test data shall be immediately provided to  

the entity or engineer upon request at any time, including prior to the submission of the  

test report. 

 

5.3  The contractor shall ensure that all personnel who perform sampling and/or testing  

are certified by the MoDOT Technician Certification Program or a certification program  

that has been approved by MoDOT for the sampling and testing they perform.  

  

5.4  If necessary, an independent third party will be used to resolve any significant  

discrepancies between QC and QA test results.  All dispute resolution testing shall be  

performed by a laboratory that is accredited in the AASHTO Accreditation Program in the  



Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

area of the test performed.  The contractor shall be responsible for the cost to employ the  

third party laboratory if the third party test verifies that the QA test was accurate.  The  

Commission shall be responsible for the cost if the third party test verifies that the QC test  

was accurate.  

  

6.0  Material Receiving.  The QMP shall identify a procedure for performing material  

receiving.  Standard material receiving forms will be provided by the engineer.  

  

6.1  The procedure shall address inspections for all material delivered to the site (excluding  

testable material such as concrete, asphalt, aggregate, etc.) for general condition of the  

material at the time it is delivered.  The material receiving procedure shall record markings  

and accompanying documentation indicating the material is MoDOT accepted material  

(MoDOT-OK Stamp, PAL tags, material certifications, etc.).  

  

6.2  All required material documentation must be present at the time of delivery.  If the  

material is not MoDOT accepted, the contractor shall notify the entity immediately and  

shall not incorporate the material into the work.  

  

7.0  Quality Assurance.  The entity will perform Quality Assurance inspection and testing  

(QA) to verify the performance of QC inspection and testing.  The frequency of the QA  

testing will be as shown in the ITP, but may be more frequent at the discretion of the  

engineer.  The entity will record the results of the QA testing and inspection and will inform  

the contractor of any known discrepancies.  

  

7.1  QA is responsible for verifying the accuracy of the final quantity of all pay items in 

the contract.  This includes taking measurements on items that require measurement and  

other items that are found to have appreciable errors.  

  

7.2  QA inspection and test results shall not be used as a substitute for QC inspection and  

testing.  

  

7.3  QA will be available for Hold Point inspections at the times planned in the Weekly  

Schedule.  The inspections may be re-scheduled as needed, but a minimum 24-hour  

advance notification from the contractor is required unless otherwise approved by the  

entity.  

   

8.0  Hold Points.  Hold Points are events that require approval by the entity prior to  

continuation of work.  Hold Points occur at definable stages of work when the succeeding  

work depends on a QA review of the preceding work before work can continue.  

  

8.1  A list of minimum Hold Points will be provided by the entity and engineer and shall 

be included in the QMP.  The entity and engineer may make changes to the Hold Point list 

at any time.  

 

8.2  Prior to all Hold Point inspections, QC shall provide the entity with the Daily 

Inspection Reports, Inspection Checklists, Test Reports, and Material Receiving Reports 



Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

for the work performed leading up to the Hold Point.  If the entity or engineer identifies 

any corrective actions needed during a Hold Point inspection, the corrections shall be 

completed prior to continuing work.  The entity or engineer may require a new Hold Point 

to be scheduled if the corrections require a follow-up inspection. 

  

9.0  Non-Conformance Reporting.  Non-conformance reports shall be issued by the  

contractor for work that does not meet the contract requirements.  Non-conforming work  

includes work, testing, materials and processes that do not meet contract requirements.   

The contractor shall establish a procedure for identifying and resolving non-conforming  

work as well as tracking the status of the reports.  

  

9.1  Contractor QC staff or production staff should identify non-conforming work and  

document the details on the Non-Conformance Report form provided by MoDOT.  QA 

staff may also initiate a non-conformance report.  

  

9.2  In-progress work that does not meet the contract requirements may not require a non-

conformance report if production staff is aware of the issue and corrects the problem  

during production.  QC or QA may issue a non-conformance report for in-progress work  

when documentation of the deficiency is considered beneficial to the project record.  

  

9.3  The contractor shall propose a resolution to the non-conforming work.  Acceptance of  

a resolution by the engineer is required before closure of the non-conformance report.  

  

9.4  For recurring non-conformance work of the same or similar nature, a written 

Corrective Action Request will be issued by QC or QA.  The contractor shall then establish 

a procedure for tracking the corrective action from issuance of the request to 

implementation of the solution.  Approval from the entity and engineer is required prior to 

implementation of the proposed corrective action.  The contractor shall notify the entity 

after the approved corrective action has been implemented.  

  

10.0  Work Planning and Scheduling.  The contractor shall include Quality Management  

in all aspects of the work planning and scheduling.  This shall include providing a Weekly  

Schedule, a Work Plan for each work activity, and holding pre-activity meetings for each  

new activity.  

  

10.1  A Weekly Schedule shall be provided to the engineer each week that outlines the  

planned project activities for the following two-week period.  This schedule shall include  

all planned work, identification of all new activities, traffic control events, and requested  

Hold Point inspections for the period.  Planned quantity of materials, along with delivery  

dates should also be included in the schedule.  

  

10.2  A Work Plan shall be submitted to the engineer at least one week prior to the pre-

activity meeting.  The Work Plan shall include the following: a safety plan, list of materials  

to be used, work sequence, defined responsibilities for QC testing and inspection  

personnel, and stages of work that will require Hold Point inspections.  

  



Big Cedar Community Infrastructure District and Transportation Development District 

 

612 Devil’s Pool Rd. Ridgedale, MO 65739 

 

10.3  A pre-activity meeting is required prior to the start of each new activity.  The purpose  

of this meeting is to discuss details of the Work Plan and schedule, including all safety  

precautions.  Those present at the meeting shall include:  the production supervisor for the 

activity, the Quality Manager, QC inspection and testing staff, and QA.  The Quality  

Manager will review the defined responsibilities for QC testing and inspection personnel  

and will address any quality issues with the production staff.  Attendees may join the  

meeting in person or by phone or video conference.  

  

11.0  Basis of Payment.  Payment for all costs associated with developing, implementing  

and maintaining the Quality Management Plan, providing Quality Control inspection and  

testing, and all other costs associated with this provision, will be considered included in  

the unit price of each contract item.  No direct pay will be made for this provision.  

 

 


		2023-05-10T07:50:32-0500
	Allyn Irvin




